

United States Department of the Interior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Washington, DC 20240

JUL 2 4 2015

Ms. Cecile A. Hansen 4705 West Marginal Way SW Seattle, Washington 98106

Dear Ms. Hansen:

On July 2, 2015, the Department of the Interior (Department) informed you that based on the available evidence, the Duwamish Tribal Organization (Petitioner #25) is not entitled to be acknowledged as an Indian tribe within the meaning of Federal law. The petition for Federal acknowledgment as an Indian was reviewed under Part 83 of Title 25 of the <u>Code of Federal Regulations</u>, (25 CFR Part 83 (1978) and (1994)), "Procedures for Establishing that an American Indian Tribe Exists as an Indian Tribe."

The Final Decision on Remand was posted on the Department's website, but it was incomplete. It omitted language that the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs (AS-IA) has determined should have been included in the final decision and it omitted an appendix referenced in the text. The enclosed "Summary under the Criteria and Evidence for Final Decision on Judicial Remand" corrects these omissions and was approved by the AS-IA on July 23, 2015. The Final Decision on Remand is final on publication of notice in the Federal Register.

Enclosed please find copies of the corrected "Summary under the Criteria and Evidence for Final Decision on Judicial Remand," and a copy of the Federal Register notice that supplements the notice published on July 8, 2015. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the Office of Federal Acknowledgment, 1951 Constitution Avenue, N.W., MS-34B SIB, Washington, D.C. 20240 or call (202) 513-7650.

Sincerely,

Director, Office of Federal Acknowledgment

Enclosures: Summary under the Criteria and Evidence, July 24, 2015 Federal Register notice List of interested parties

cc: Interested and Informed Parties

4337-15

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

156A2100DD/AAKC001030 /A0A501010.999900 253G

Final Decision on Remand Against Federal Acknowledgment of the Duwamish Tribal Organization

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Corrections to Final Decision on Remand.

SUMMARY: This notice announces that the Department of the Interior (Department) through the Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs (AS-IA) issued corrections to the "Summary under the Criteria and Evidence for Final Decision on Judicial Remand" dated July 2, 2015 (Final Decision on Remand) that declined to acknowledge that the Duwamish Tribal Organization (DTO), c/o Cecile Maxwell-Hansen, is an Indian tribe within the meaning of Federal law. This notice supplements the notice of final decision on remand published in the Federal Register on July 8, 2015.

DATES: The Final Decision on Remand (corrected) is final for the Department on publication of this notice.

ADDRESS: Requests for a copy of the Final Decision on Remand (corrected) should be addressed to the Office of the Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs, Attention: Office of Federal Acknowledgment, 1951 Constitution Avenue, N.W., MS 34B-SIB, Washington, DC 20240. It is also available through www.bia.gov/WhoWeAre/AS-IA/OFA/RecentCases/index.htm FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. R. Lee Fleming, Director, Office of Federal Acknowledgment, (202) 513-5650.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

On July 2, 2015, the Department issued the Final Decision on Remand declining to acknowledge that the Duwamish Tribal Organization (DTO), c/o Cecile Maxwell-Hansen, is an Indian tribe within the meaning of Federal law. On July 8, 2015, the Department published a notice of the Final Decision on Remand in the Federal Register at 80 FR 39142.

The Final Decision on Remand dated July 2, 2015, was incomplete. It omitted language that the AS-IA has determined should have been included in the final decision, and it omitted an appendix referenced in the text. The Final Decision on Remand dated July 23, 2015, corrects these omissions.

This notice announces the corrections to the Final Decision on Remand. The Final Decision on Remand (corrected) dated July 23, 2015, does not affect the determination that the petitioner does not satisfy all seven mandatory criteria in the either the 1978 or 1994 regulations, 25 CFR Part 83. This notice supplements the <u>Federal Register</u> notice of the final decision on remand published on July 8, 2015.

The Final Decision on Remand (corrected) is final for the Department on publication of this notice in the Federal Register.

JUL 2 4 2015 Dated:

Keyin K. Washburn, Assistant Secretary–Indian Affairs.

Petitioner and Interested Parties List (as of 7/23/2015)

DUWAMISH PETITIONER

Ms. Cecile Hansen 4705 West Marginal Way SW Seattle, WA 98106

Phone: (206) 431-1582 [also for the Longhouse and Culture Center] Fax: (206) 431-1962

(Attorney of Record)

(Petitioner #25)

Mr. Bart Freedman K&L Gates LLP 925 Fourth Avenue Suite 2900 Seattle, WA 98104-1158

bart.freedman@klgates.com Phone: (206) 370-7655 Fax: (206) 370-6064

DUWAMISH INTERESTED PARTIES LIST

Governor Jay Inslee P.O. Box 40002 Olympia, WA 98504-0002 (by definition, Governor)

Attorney General Bob Ferguson P.O. Box 40100 Olympia, WA 98504-0100

DUWAMISH INFORMED PARTIES LIST

Lummi Indian Business Council 2565 Kwina Road Bellingham, WA 98226

Muckleshoot Tribal Council 39015 172nd Avenue Southeast, Auburn, WA 98092

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe 101 31912 Little Boston Road, N.E. Kingston, WA 98346

Quinault Indian Nation Fawn Sharp, Chairman P.O. Box 189 Taholah, WA 98587 (by definition, Attorney General)

Samish Indian Tribe 2918 Commercial Avenue Anacortes, WA 98221

Snoqualmie Tribal Council 8130 Railroad Avenue Snoqualmie, WA 98065

Suquamish Tribal Council P.O. Box 498 Suquamish, WA 98392

The Tulalip Tribes of Washington 6406 Marine Drive Tulalip, WA 98271

Mr. William Matheson 144 Railroad Avenue, Suite 201 Edmunds, WA 98020

Dr. Stephen Dow Beckham 1389 SW Hood View Drive Lake Oswego, OR 97034

Dr. Kenneth Tollefson Seattle Pacific University Seattle, WA 98119

Dr. Michael D. Roe Seattle Pacific University Seattle, WA 98119

Ms. Linda Dombrowski STOWW 3040 96th Street, South Lakewood, WA 98409

Mr. Jim Jones Bell & Ingram P.O. Box 1769 Everett, WA 98206 (Researcher of Petitioner)

(Researcher of Petitioner)

(Researcher of Petitioner)

Mr. Mark Tilden Tilden McCoy + Dilweg LLP 2500 30th Street, Suite 207 Boulder, CO 80301

Mr. Mitch Daily P.O. Box 68202 Seattle, WA 98168

Mr. Russel Barsh 4401 University Drive Lethbridge, Alberta, Canada T1K3M4

Mr. James R. Bergsma 23302 135th Avenue SE Kent, Washington 98042

CONGRESSIONAL

Senator Patty Murray 511 Hart Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20510

Senator Maria Cantwell 154 Russell Senate Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Representative Rick Larsen 2113 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Representative Jim McDermott 1035 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Representative Adam Smith 2264 Rayburn House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Bureau of Indian Affairs Northwest Regional Office Regional Director Stanley M. Speaks 911 NE 11th Avenue Portland, OR 97232-4169 Bureau of Indian Affairs Puget Sound Agency Superintendent William Black 2707 Colby Avenue Everett, WA 98201-3528